Time

9:00

9:00

9:00

9:00

9:00

9:00

9:00

9:00

Case
Number

17PR0O0365

21PR00262

22PR0O0059

22PR00288

22PR0O0451

22PR0O0512

22PR00529

23PR0O0067

23PR00387

Style

Estate of
Peterson, Janet
Gail

Estate of Molen,
Sherry L

Estate of
Sanford, Jean E

Estate of Butler,
Edward

Estate of White,
Annette

Estate of
Kirkpatrick,
Kathleen Ann

Estate of
Branch, Louise
D

Estate of Myers,
Roma Lucille

Estate of
Fischbach, John
West

January 27, 2026

Current Probate Tentative Rulings
Tentative

The Court will hear from counsel regarding the OSC issued on December 10, 2025 for failure to
appear in Court and failure to file the petition for final distribution or status report prior to the
December 9, 2025 hearing. At the request of counsel the hearing on final distribution is continued to
January 26, 2027 at 9:00 a.m.

At the request of counsel this matter is continued to April 7, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.

The Court is in receipt of the Ex Parte Petition for Final Discharge and Order, as well as the
Declaration of David Gubser, both filed on January 20, 2026. The Ex Parte Petition is in proper form,
and the Court will sign the Order. The Order to Show Cause issued on December 10, 2025 is vacated.
No appearances are required.

At the request of counsel this matter is continued to September 29, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.

At the request of counsel this matter is continued to June 30, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.

Based upon the Declaration of Henry T. Rau, filed on January 21, 2026, the Court finds that the
personal representative is unable, after reasonable effort, to obtain receipts and that the property has
been delivered to or is in the possession of the distributees. Therefore, finding good cause, the Court
waives the requirement of filing the Ex Parte Petition for Final Discharge and Order (DE-295) and
Tomas Contreras Jr. is hereby discharged as the Personal Representative of the Estate of Kathleen
Ann Kirkpatrick.

At the request of counsel this matter is continued to April 28, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.

At the request of counsel this matter is continued to June 30, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.

The Court will from Jordan Fischbach as to why sanctions should not been imposed for his failure to
file the ex parte petition for final discharge.



:00

:00

:00

:00

:00

:00

:00

:00

:00

:00

:00

23PR00548

23PR00597

24PR00002

24PR0O0150

24PR00233

24PR00395

24PR00436

24PR00445

24PR0O0551

25PR00475

25PR00476

Estate of Rash,
James Stanley,
ITI

Estate of Dettle,
Beverly Ann

Estate of
Valdez, Edna
Tarsis

Estate of
Brooks, Terri
Lyn

Estate of Nave,
Henry Rudolph,
Sr.

Estate of
Stephens, Anna
M

Estate of Cable,
Ruby

Estate of Vieira,
Magalene

Estate of
Jacquot,
Lawrence Petro

In the Matter
of: Carinalli,
Kaiden

In the Matter
of: Carinalli,
Waylon

The Court will hear from counsel.

At the request of counsel this matter is continued to January 26, 2027 at 9:00 a.m.

The Court will hear from Ms. Thayer as to the status of filing the petition for final distribution.

Ms. Reimer’s Motion to be Relieved as Counsel of record as to claimant Dana Erwing is granted, and
the court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.

At the request of counsel this matter is continued to April 28, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.

The Waiver of Account and Report of Executor; Petition for Payment of Statutory Attorney’s Fees;
Petition for Payment of Executor Fees and Petition for Final Distribution is settled and approved, and
the matter is set for a final discharge hearing on July 28, 2026 at 9:00 a.m. The Court will sign the
form of order submitted by counsel.

The Court is in receipt of the Ex Parte Petition for Final Discharge and Order, which is in proper form.
The Court has signed the Order, this matter is off calendar, and no appearances are required.

At the request of counsel this matter is continued to October 20, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.

The Court will hear from counsel as to the status of the filing of the petition for final distribution.

The Court will hear from counsel regarding the status of filing the Acknowledgment of Receipt of
Order and Funds for Deposit in Blocked Account (MC-356).

The Court will hear from counsel regarding the status of filing the Acknowledgment of Receipt of
Order and Funds for Deposit in Blocked Account (MC-356).



9:00

9:00

9:00

9:00

9:00

25PR00519

25PR00543

25PR00544

25PR00546

25PR00554

24PR00428

26MH00010
PR-38321
PR-39123
PR-40386

22PR00454

Estate of:
Pollak, Howard
Allan

Estate of Lopez,
Alan Dean

In the Matter
of: Walsh,
Jonathon

Estate of:
Martinez,
Estella May

Barrick Family
Living Trust
dated
September 9,
2011

*Confidential*
*Confidential*
*Confidential*
*Confidential*
*Confidential*

Conservatorship
of: Ruff, Jay
Kerby, Jr.

The Court will hear from the parties as to whether they are ready to proceed to evidentiary hearing
on February 2, 2026 at 1:30 p.m.

The petition is granted, letters of administration with full authority shall issue, bond is waived, Jane
Dolan is appointed as probate referee and a final distribution hearing is set for January 26, 2027 at
9:00 a.m. In the event the Executor is unable to file the petition for final distribution seven (7) days
prior to the final distribution hearing, the administrator shall file a status update seven (7) days prior
to the hearing. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.

The Petition for Approval of the Minor's Compromise is granted. The minor is not required to attend
the hearing, the Court finding good cause to dispense with his personal appearance. The matter is set
for a Status Hearing on April 7, 2026 at 9:00 a.m. for status of deposit into the blocked account and
filing of the mandatory Judicial Council Form - Acknowledgment of Receipt of Order and Funds for
Deposit in Blocked Account (MC-356). Counsel shall submit the forms of order within two weeks.

The petition is granted and counsel is to submit an amended order on mandatory Judicial Council
form DE-315 within two weeks.

The petition is granted, and the Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.

The Court will hear from counsel.
The Court will hear from counsel.
The Court will hear from counsel.
The Court will hear from counsel.

The Court will hear from counsel.

The Court will hear from the parties.



10:

10:

10:

10:

10:

10:

10:

10:

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

24PR00569

25PR00570

PR-35301

PR-35940

PR-35945

PR-38170

PR-38171

PR-40728

Limited
Conservatorship
of: Fones,
Katherine Marie

Limited
Conservatorship
of Barnes,
Wayne Gordon

Conservatorship
of Rockwell,
Terri Nicole

Conservatorship
of Parker,
Nicole

Conservatorship
of Tober, Gale

Conservatorship
of Tober,
Shawna

Conservatorship
of Blewett,
Geena

Conservatorship
of Jason,
Marilyn Ann

The Court will hear from counsel.

On the Court’s own motion this matter is continued to March 3, 2026 at 10:15 a.m. for the court
investigator to complete her report.

Based upon the Court Investigator’s report dated December 16, 2025, which the Court has read and
considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are
deferred. The court investigator’s report is due by December 14, 2027 with a review hearing on
January 25, 2028 at 10:15 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.

Based upon the Court Investigator’s report dated January 23, 2026, which the Court has read and
considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are
deferred. The court investigator’s report is due by December 14, 2027 with a review hearing on
January 25, 2028 at 10:15 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.

Based upon the Court Investigator’s report dated January 23, 2026, which the Court has read and
considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are
deferred. The court investigator’s report is due by December 14, 2027 with a review hearing on
January 25, 2028 at 10:15 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.

Based upon the Court Investigator’s report dated January 23, 2026, which the Court has read and
considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are
deferred. The court investigator’s report is due by December 14, 2027 with a review hearing on
January 25, 2028 at 10:15 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.

Based upon the Court Investigator’s report dated January 23, 2026, which the Court has read and
considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are
deferred. The court investigator’s report is due by December 14, 2027 with a review hearing on
January 25, 2028 at 10:15 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.

In light of the conservatee’s death on January 4, 2026, the conservatorship is terminated, and Mr.
Hatch is relieved as counsel of record. All previously deferred fees are hereby waived.



10:30

10:30

10:30

10:30

10:30

10:30

20PR0O0128

20PR00407

24PR0O0312

25PR0O0056

25PR00453

25PR00540

PR-31032

Conservatorship
of: Foxen,
Jonathon Henry

Conservatorship
of Hernandez,
Ivan

Conservatorship
of: Boutwell,
Daniel J., Sr.

Conservatorship
of Taylor,
Margery Lanelle

Conservatorship
of Schapiro,
Larry

Conservatorship
of Gray, Donna
Ruth

Conservatorship
of Sisemore,
Tiffany M

Based upon the Court Investigator’s report dated January 23, 2026, which the Court has read and
considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are
deferred. The court investigator’s report is due by December 15, 2026 with a review hearing on
January 26, 2027 at 10:30 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.

On the Court’s own motion this matter is continued to March 3, 2026 at 10:30 a.m. for the court
investigator to complete her report.

The Court will hear from counsel regarding the status of filing the first accounting.

The First and Final Account and Report is settled and approved, previously deferred fees in the
amount of $450 are to be paid within 30 days, Denver Latimer is received as counsel for the
Conservatee, and the matter is set for final discharge hearing on July 28, 2026 at 10:30 a.m. The
Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.

Based upon the Court Investigator’s report dated November 26, 2025 and Dr. Abouesh’s Capacity
Declaration dated December 8, 2025, which the Court has read and considered, the conservatorship
is necessary and appropriate and conservatorship is granted with the Public Guardian appointed as
conservator of the person and estate. Fees are deferred. The court investigator’s information sheet
is due by June 16, 2026 with a six-month review hearing on July 28, 2026 at 10:30 a.m. A one-year
review is set for January 26, 2027 at 10:30 a.m. with the first accounting and court investigator’s
information sheet due by December 15, 2026.Counsel for the public guardian is to submit letters and
a form of order within two weeks.

Based upon the Court Investigator’s report dated January 23, 2026 and Nurse Practitioner David
Skillin’s, Capacity Declaration dated December 8, 2025, which the Court has read and considered, the
conservatorship is necessary and appropriate and the petition is granted. Fees are deferred. The
court investigator’s information sheet is due by June 16, 2026 with a six-month review hearing on
July 28, 2026 at 10:30 a.m. A one-year review is set for January 26, 2027 at 10:30 a.m. with the
first accounting and court investigator’s information sheet due by December 15, 2026. The Court will
sign the form of order submitted by counsel.

Based upon the Court Investigator’s report dated December 16, 2025, which the Court has read and
considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are
deferred. The court investigator’s report is due by December 15, 2026 with a review hearing on
January 26, 2027 at 10:30 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by the conservators.



Conservatorship
10:30 = PR-33202 | of Walter, The Court will hear from counsel as to the status of filing a petition to terminate conservatorship.
Sherri



