

Current Probate Tentative Rulings

Time	Case Number	Style	Tentative
<u>9:00</u>	17PR00365	Estate of Peterson, Janet Gail	The Court will hear from counsel regarding the OSC issued on December 10, 2025 for failure to appear in Court and failure to file the petition for final distribution or status report prior to the December 9, 2025 hearing. At the request of counsel the hearing on final distribution is continued to January 26, 2027 at 9:00 a.m.
9:00	21PR00262	Estate of Molen, Sherry L	At the request of counsel this matter is continued to April 7, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.
9:00	22PR00059	Estate of Sanford, Jean E	The Court is in receipt of the Ex Parte Petition for Final Discharge and Order, as well as the Declaration of David Gubser, both filed on January 20, 2026. The Ex Parte Petition is in proper form, and the Court will sign the Order. The Order to Show Cause issued on December 10, 2025 is vacated. No appearances are required.
9:00	22PR00288	Estate of Butler, Edward	At the request of counsel this matter is continued to September 29, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.
9:00	22PR00451	Estate of White, Annette	At the request of counsel this matter is continued to June 30, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.
9:00	22PR00512	Estate of Kirkpatrick, Kathleen Ann	Based upon the Declaration of Henry T. Rau, filed on January 21, 2026, the Court finds that the personal representative is unable, after reasonable effort, to obtain receipts and that the property has been delivered to or is in the possession of the distributees. Therefore, finding good cause, the Court waives the requirement of filing the Ex Parte Petition for Final Discharge and Order (DE-295) and Tomas Contreras Jr. is hereby discharged as the Personal Representative of the Estate of Kathleen Ann Kirkpatrick.
9:00	22PR00529	Estate of Branch, Louise D	At the request of counsel this matter is continued to April 28, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.
9:00	23PR00067	Estate of Myers, Roma Lucille	At the request of counsel this matter is continued to June 30, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.
9:00	23PR00387	Estate of Fischbach, John West	The Court will from Jordan Fischbach as to why sanctions should not been imposed for his failure to file the ex parte petition for final discharge.

9:00	23PR00548	Estate of Rash, James Stanley, III	The Court will hear from counsel.
9:00	23PR00597	Estate of Dettle, Beverly Ann	At the request of counsel this matter is continued to January 26, 2027 at 9:00 a.m.
9:00	24PR00002	Estate of Valdez, Edna Tarsis	The Court will hear from Ms. Thayer as to the status of filing the petition for final distribution.
9:00	24PR00150	Estate of Brooks, Terri Lyn	Ms. Reimer's Motion to be Relieved as Counsel of record as to claimant Dana Erwing is granted, and the court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.
9:00	24PR00233	Estate of Nave, Henry Rudolph, Sr.	At the request of counsel this matter is continued to April 28, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.
9:00	24PR00395	Estate of Stephens, Anna M	The Waiver of Account and Report of Executor; Petition for Payment of Statutory Attorney's Fees; Petition for Payment of Executor Fees and Petition for Final Distribution is settled and approved, and the matter is set for a final discharge hearing on July 28, 2026 at 9:00 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.
9:00	24PR00436	Estate of Cable, Ruby	The Court is in receipt of the Ex Parte Petition for Final Discharge and Order, which is in proper form. The Court has signed the Order, this matter is off calendar, and no appearances are required.
9:00	24PR00445	Estate of Vieira, Magalene	At the request of counsel this matter is continued to October 20, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.
9:00	24PR00551	Estate of Jacquot, Lawrence Petro	The Court will hear from counsel as to the status of the filing of the petition for final distribution.
9:00	25PR00475	In the Matter of: Carinalli, Kaiden	The Court will hear from counsel regarding the status of filing the Acknowledgment of Receipt of Order and Funds for Deposit in Blocked Account (MC-356).
9:00	25PR00476	In the Matter of: Carinalli, Waylon	The Court will hear from counsel regarding the status of filing the Acknowledgment of Receipt of Order and Funds for Deposit in Blocked Account (MC-356).

9:00	25PR00519	Estate of: Pollak, Howard Allan	The Court will hear from the parties as to whether they are ready to proceed to evidentiary hearing on February 2, 2026 at 1:30 p.m.
9:00	25PR00543	Estate of Lopez, Alan Dean	The petition is granted, letters of administration with full authority shall issue, bond is waived, Jane Dolan is appointed as probate referee and a final distribution hearing is set for January 26, 2027 at 9:00 a.m. In the event the Executor is unable to file the petition for final distribution seven (7) days prior to the final distribution hearing, the administrator shall file a status update seven (7) days prior to the hearing. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.
9:00	25PR00544	In the Matter of: Walsh, Jonathon	The Petition for Approval of the Minor's Compromise is granted. The minor is not required to attend the hearing, the Court finding good cause to dispense with his personal appearance. The matter is set for a Status Hearing on April 7, 2026 at 9:00 a.m. for status of deposit into the blocked account and filing of the mandatory Judicial Council Form - Acknowledgment of Receipt of Order and Funds for Deposit in Blocked Account (MC-356). Counsel shall submit the forms of order within two weeks.
9:00	25PR00546	Estate of: Martinez, Estella May	The petition is granted and counsel is to submit an amended order on mandatory Judicial Council form DE-315 within two weeks.
9:00	25PR00554	Barrick Family Living Trust dated September 9, 2011	The petition is granted, and the Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.
<u>10:00</u>	24PR00428	*Confidential*	The Court will hear from counsel.
10:00	26MH00010	*Confidential*	The Court will hear from counsel.
10:00	PR-38321	*Confidential*	The Court will hear from counsel.
10:00	PR-39123	*Confidential*	The Court will hear from counsel.
10:00	PR-40386	*Confidential*	The Court will hear from counsel.
<u>10:15</u>	22PR00454	Conservatorship of: Ruff, Jay Kerby, Jr.	The Court will hear from the parties.

10:15	24PR00569	Limited Conservatorship of: Fones, Katherine Marie	The Court will hear from counsel.
10:15	25PR00570	Limited Conservatorship of Barnes, Wayne Gordon	On the Court's own motion this matter is continued to March 3, 2026 at 10:15 a.m. for the court investigator to complete her report.
10:15	PR-35301	Conservatorship of Rockwell, Terri Nicole	Based upon the Court Investigator's report dated December 16, 2025, which the Court has read and considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are deferred. The court investigator's report is due by December 14, 2027 with a review hearing on January 25, 2028 at 10:15 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.
10:15	PR-35940	Conservatorship of Parker, Nicole	Based upon the Court Investigator's report dated January 23, 2026, which the Court has read and considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are deferred. The court investigator's report is due by December 14, 2027 with a review hearing on January 25, 2028 at 10:15 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.
10:15	PR-35945	Conservatorship of Tober, Gale	Based upon the Court Investigator's report dated January 23, 2026, which the Court has read and considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are deferred. The court investigator's report is due by December 14, 2027 with a review hearing on January 25, 2028 at 10:15 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.
10:15	PR-38170	Conservatorship of Tober, Shawna	Based upon the Court Investigator's report dated January 23, 2026, which the Court has read and considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are deferred. The court investigator's report is due by December 14, 2027 with a review hearing on January 25, 2028 at 10:15 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.
10:15	PR-38171	Conservatorship of Blewett, Geena	Based upon the Court Investigator's report dated January 23, 2026, which the Court has read and considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are deferred. The court investigator's report is due by December 14, 2027 with a review hearing on January 25, 2028 at 10:15 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.
10:15	PR-40728	Conservatorship of Jason, Marilyn Ann	In light of the conservatee's death on January 4, 2026, the conservatorship is terminated, and Mr. Hatch is relieved as counsel of record. All previously deferred fees are hereby waived.

<u>10:30</u>	20PR00128	Conservatorship of: Foxen, Jonathon Henry	Based upon the Court Investigator's report dated January 23, 2026, which the Court has read and considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are deferred. The court investigator's report is due by December 15, 2026 with a review hearing on January 26, 2027 at 10:30 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.
10:30	20PR00407	Conservatorship of Hernandez, Ivan	On the Court's own motion this matter is continued to March 3, 2026 at 10:30 a.m. for the court investigator to complete her report.
10:30	24PR00312	Conservatorship of: Boutwell, Daniel J., Sr.	The Court will hear from counsel regarding the status of filing the first accounting.
10:30	25PR00056	Conservatorship of Taylor, Margery Lanelle	The First and Final Account and Report is settled and approved, previously deferred fees in the amount of \$450 are to be paid within 30 days, Denver Latimer is received as counsel for the Conservatee, and the matter is set for final discharge hearing on July 28, 2026 at 10:30 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.
10:30	25PR00453	Conservatorship of Schapiro, Larry	Based upon the Court Investigator's report dated November 26, 2025 and Dr. Abouesh's Capacity Declaration dated December 8, 2025, which the Court has read and considered, the conservatorship is necessary and appropriate and conservatorship is granted with the Public Guardian appointed as conservator of the person and estate. Fees are deferred. The court investigator's information sheet is due by June 16, 2026 with a six-month review hearing on July 28, 2026 at 10:30 a.m. A one-year review is set for January 26, 2027 at 10:30 a.m. with the first accounting and court investigator's information sheet due by December 15, 2026. Counsel for the public guardian is to submit letters and a form of order within two weeks.
10:30	25PR00540	Conservatorship of Gray, Donna Ruth	Based upon the Court Investigator's report dated January 23, 2026 and Nurse Practitioner David Skillin's, Capacity Declaration dated December 8, 2025, which the Court has read and considered, the conservatorship is necessary and appropriate and the petition is granted. Fees are deferred. The court investigator's information sheet is due by June 16, 2026 with a six-month review hearing on July 28, 2026 at 10:30 a.m. A one-year review is set for January 26, 2027 at 10:30 a.m. with the first accounting and court investigator's information sheet due by December 15, 2026. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.
10:30	PR-31032	Conservatorship of Sisemore, Tiffany M	Based upon the Court Investigator's report dated December 16, 2025, which the Court has read and considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are deferred. The court investigator's report is due by December 15, 2026 with a review hearing on January 26, 2027 at 10:30 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by the conservators.

10:30	PR-33202	Conservatorship of Walter, Sherri	The Court will hear from counsel as to the status of filing a petition to terminate conservatorship.
-------	----------	---	--